STOCK ISSUANCE. 

WHEREAS, the Corporation is authorized in its Certificate of Incorporation to 

issue Thirty Million (30,000,000) shares with a par value of $0.0001 per share; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interests of the Corporation that Ten 

Million Five Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred Ten (10,526,310) shares of its Stock 

be issued as follows for the consideration as described below: 

Stockholder           Number of Shares Consideration 

Texzon Utilities, Ltd.     6,000,000              Conversion of 

LLC interest 

Batwing Innovations Inc.

[...]

Waxahachie, TX 75165 

Re: Acquisition of Shares of Common Stock 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

In connection with the purchase by Suncoast Tower Solutions LLC (“Purchaser”), from 

NODABL Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), of Five Hundred Twenty Six 

Thousand Three Hundred Ten (526,310) shares of the Company’s Stock (the “Shares”), Purchaser 

hereby represents, warrants and covenants as follows: 

1. Purchaser understands and agrees that Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Seven 

Hundred Eighty Six (315,786) shares of Purchaser’s Shares are fully vested and Two Hundred Ten 

Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Four (210,524) shares of Purchaser’s Shares shall be subject to 

vesting as follows: 

(a) One Hundred Five Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Two (105,262) shares shall 

vest on May 24, 2022; and 

(b) One Hundred Five Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Two (105,262) shares shall 

vest on May 24, 2023. 

(c) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, all unvested shares shall vest 

in full in connection with a Trigger Event. “Trigger Event” shall be the date on which the Company 

receives revenues of at least $1,000,000 during the immediately preceding 12-month period.